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Question: 215

Topic: Compliance with Senate Order on Departmental and Agency Contracts

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Murray asked:

1.  What guidance is provided to staff with responsibilities for contract negotiations specifically about the requirements of the Senate Order? If relevant guidance is not provided, please explain why this is the case.

2.  What training and awareness sessions are provided, either in-house or through other training providers (eg. DOFA, APS Commission or private firms) in respect of the Order? Please provide a list of the dates, the identity of the training providers and the content of the training that staff attended in 2005. If training and awareness sessions are not provided, please explain why this is the case. 

3.  Has the department/agency revised its procurement guidelines to incorporate the new Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines that took effect from 1 January 2005, particularly with respect to the confidentiality elements contained in those guidelines? If so, when did this occur and can a copy be provided? If not, what is the cause of the delay and when will the revision occur?

4.  ANAO audits for the last three years have revealed a consistently low level of compliance across most agencies with DOFA confidentiality criteria (February 2003) for determining whether commercial information should be protected as confidential. The ANAO's latest report on the Order (No.11 2005-2006, September 2005) states that departments and agencies need to give higher priority with this important requirement of the Senate Order.

· What specific measures have been or will be taken to address this problem, give it higher priority and raise compliance levels? 

· What guidance and training are provided to staff about the confidentiality criteria and the four tests employed to determine whether information should be protected?

· What internal auditing or checking is performed to test compliance in this area? If none is performed, why not and is the agency considering the adoption of internal controls and checks?

5. What problems, if any, has the agency and/or relevant staff experienced in complying with the Senate Order? What is the nature and cause of any problems? What measures have been, or could be, adopted to address these concerns?

Answer: 

1. The Department’s Chief Executive Instructions (CEIs) and Procedural Rule on the Procurement of Goods and Services and Reporting Requirements both provide instructions to officials about the requirements of the Senate Order.  In addition, the Department of Finance and Administration’s (DOFA) policy document Guidance on the Listing of Contract Details on the Internet (Meeting the Senate Order on Departmental and Agency Contracts) is regularly circulated to staff to assist them in meeting the reporting requirements.

2. The Department’s Contracts Unit conducts information sessions for staff biannually at the time of the data collections for each reporting period.  The purpose of these sessions is to assist staff in meeting the requirements under the Senate Order in their contracting activities.  The face to face training conducted covers the background and the requirements of the Order, as well as the Department’s specific requirements for collection.  In addition, a Powerpoint presentation is available at all times on the Legal/Contracts intranet site for all staff covering all these subjects.

In 2005, the Contracts Unit conducted training on 12, 19, 24, 25 and 29 January, 29 June, and 7 and 18 July. 
3. The Department revised its Chief Executive Instructions (CEIs) and its Procedural Rule on the Procurement of Goods and Services and Reporting Requirements in December 2004, just prior to the introduction of the Commonwealth Procurement Guidelines (CPGs).  These revised documents take account of the requirements of the new CPGs which took effect on 1 January 2005. Copies of these documents can be provided. 
4. The Department notes that neither it, nor its portfolio agencies, was subject to a detailed examination in the ANAO’s latest audit on compliance with the Senate Order.  From early 2004, however, the Department has been introducing various measures designed to improve compliance with the requirements of the Senate Order. 
The Department has issued a Chief Executive Instruction (CEI) which mandates the procedure set out in DOFA’s policy document Guidance of Contractors’ Confidential Information when negotiating contracts.  This CEI requires officials to obtain legal advice before accepting any confidentiality provision proposed by the contractor.  
The Department has established a Contracts Register to collect the information on contracts required to meet reporting obligations, including the Senate Order.  The register captures the relevant information at the time the contract is entered into.  In addition, a further check is undertaken with business units at the time of compiling the six monthly list required by the Senate Order. 
Specific training on meeting the Senate Order requirements, including compliance with the confidentiality criteria, has been provided to line areas by the Contracts Unit as specified in the answer to question 2.  As mentioned above, the Department’s CEIs provide guidance to staff in relation to confidentiality provision in contracts. 
In its CEIs, the Department requires that officials obtain legal advice before accepting any confidentiality provision proposed by a contractor.  This measures acts as an internal check to ensure compliance with the confidentiality criteria.  Checks are conducted within the business units and sign off at management level is required.  Further checks are conducted within the Contracts Unit on wording and data completeness on the basis of the information held by the Contracts Unit.  Legal officers provide advice on the proper classification of confidentiality provisions used in compiling the list. 
5. The Department’s Contract Unit has identified the availability of accurate contract information as an issue in relation to compliance with the Senate Order.  To address this issue, the Department has established a Contracts Register to collect the information on contracts required to meet reporting obligations, including the Senate Order.  The register captures the relevant information at the time the contract is entered into.  Further checks are made with business units of the Department at the time of each six-monthly Senate Order listing.  This information is also checked against information held in the Department’s FMIS. 
The Department has also identified staff understanding of confidentiality provisions as an issue in relation to compliance with the Senate Order.  To address this issue, the Contracts Unit provides staff with information and training on confidentiality issues in contracting.  As mentioned above, the Department has also issued a Chief Executive Instruction (CEI) mandating the procedure set out in the DOFA policy document Guidance on Confidentiality of Contractors’ Confidential Information when negotiating contracts.  The CEIs require that officials obtain legal advice before accepting any confidentiality provision proposed by the contractor.  In addition, the standard tender documentation used by the Contracts Unit contains information and standard clauses reflecting Commonwealth policy regarding confidentiality of contract information. 
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